
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 
Value for Money & Customer Service
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Amy McNulty, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: amy.mcnulty@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523492
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 12 January 2018

Membership of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer 
Service

Cllr John Williamson (Chairman)
Cllr Mike Band (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr Peter Martin

Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Libby Piper
Cllr David Round

Substitutes
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr Richard Seaborne

Cllr Jerry Hyman

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - VALUE FOR MONEY & 
CUSTOMER SERVICE will be held as follows: 

DATE: MONDAY, 22 JANUARY 2018

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting
 www.waverley.gov.uk 

Waverley Corporate Plan 2016-2019

Priority 1: Customer Service
We will strive to deliver excellent , accessible services which meet the 

needs of our residents.

Priority 2: Community Wellbeing
We will support the wellbeing and vitality of our communities.

Priority 3: Environment
We will strive to protect and enhance the environment of Waverley.

Priority 4: Value for Money
We will continue to provide excellent value for money that reflects the 

needs of our residents.

Good scrutiny:

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 
of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 
improving the delivery of services in the Borough;

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, 
prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered;

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 
scrutiny process; and

 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key 
mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process.

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/


NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  (Pages 9 - 14)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 October 2017 (to be laid on 
the table 30 minutes before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence and note any substitutions. 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive Members’ declarations of interests in relation to any items included 
on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code of Local 
Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from members of 
the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10. 

5.  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2018/19 - 2020/21 
GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2018/19  (Pages 15 - 60)

This report outlines the latest General Fu
[...]
r O&S committees to agree the membership 
of the ongoing Budget Strategy Working Group to provide a 
continuous overview on the development and achievement of 
Procurement and Establishment savings targets action plans;

3. Agrees a sub group work programme to undertake the “Task and 
Finish” reviews adopted from the suggested topics; and

4. Agrees how many subgroups are required and allocate the work to 
the “Task and Finish” subgroups.

7.  PROPERTY INVESTMENT STRATEGY - VERBAL UPDATE  

To receive a verbal update on the progress of the Property Strategy Working 
Group.

8.  CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROCESS AND MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY 
REVIEW - VERBAL UPDATE  

To receive a verbal update on the progress of the Capital Expenditure Process 
and Management Scrutiny Review.

9.  UNIVERSAL CREDIT  (Pages 73 - 76)

To update the Committee on mitigations the Council is making in order to deal 
with the anticipated challenges of the implementation of Universal Credit.

Recommendation



It is recommended that the Committee notes the mitigations in place and 
continues to monitor the impact of Universal Credit as it is implemented 
more fully.

10.  BENEFIT SERVICE BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT PROJECT - VERBAL 
UPDATE  

To receive a verbal update from the Head of Finance on the Benefit Service 
Business Improvement Project.

11.  WAVERLEY'S COMPLAINTS HANDLING POLICY AND REVIEW OF 
COMPLAINTS RECEIVED IN 2016/17  (Pages 77 - 92)

This report proposes changes to the Council’s complaints handling policy and 
the introduction of a new two stage complaints procedure with immediate 
effect.  The report also provides a brief summary of the complaints received by 
Waverley in 2016/17 and the Council’s performance in responding to those 
complaints.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Value for Money and Customer Service 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the new complaints 
handling policy, at Annexe 1, and the statistical information in the report 
and passes any comments or ob
[...]
ng 
the recommendations that have been agreed at its meetings. The Tracker 
details the latest position on the implementation of these recommendations 
and is attached as Part C of the work programme.

Recommendation

Members are invited to consider their work programme and make any 
comments and/or amendments they consider necessary, including 
suggestions for any additional topics that the Committee may wish to 
add to its work programme.

15.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be specified at the meeting). 



Officer contacts:
Yasmine Makin, Scrutiny Support Officer

Tel. 01483 523078 or email: yasmine.makin@waverley.gov.uk
Amy McNulty, Democratic Services Officer

Tel. 01483 523492 or email: amy.mcnulty@waverley.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 1
30.10.17

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - VALUE FOR MONEY & 
CUSTOMER SERVICE  -  30 OCTOBER 2017

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Mike Band (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr Stephen Mulliner

Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Jeanette Stennett
Cllr Stewart Stennett

Cllr Jerry Hyman (Substitute)

Apologies 
Cllr John Williamson, Cllr Peter Martin and Cllr Libby Piper

Also Present
Councillor Andrew Bolton was present and spoke on Item 5, Universal Credit Update. 

Councillor John Gray was also present.

23. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 September were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed subject to the following amendment:

Cllr Holder requested that in the penultimate paragraph of minute item 21 the words 
‘Town Councils’ be changed to ‘Town and Parish Councils’.

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Williamson, Peter 
Martin and Libby Piper. Cllr Jerry Hyman attended as a substitute.

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the agenda.

26. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were none.

27. UNIVERSAL CREDIT UPDATE (Agenda item 5.)  

The Committee received an update on the roll-out of Universal Credit, which would 
be going live for all new working age applicants from July 2018. Members’ main 
concerns related to how the roll-out would impact on residents, as well as how 
Waverley would support the transition in terms of staffing and budgets.

The committee was concerned about the potential delay under the new system 
between a claimant applying and their benefit being paid to them as this had 
recently been highlighted in the press. Officers advised that there were provisions in 

Page 9

Agenda Item 1.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 2
30.10.17

place to assist residents facing hardship, such as being able to request a 50% 
payment in advance. Members felt that these options needed to be well publicised 
as they didn’t want residents to miss out due to being unaware.

It was noted that under the current plans, only new claimants would go onto 
Universal Credit and Cllr Mulliner queried when existing claimants would be 
transferred over. Officers responded that currently t
[...]
rly set out the measures that Waverley would be putting in place to 
support residents applying for Universal Credit, as well as a financial model 
showing how the budget would be managed through the transition period.

28. STRATEGIC REVIEW UPDATE (Agenda item 6.)  

The Committee received an update on the progress that had been made with 
implementing the Strategic Review Action Plan. Members noted that the actions 
were divided into two main areas; ‘Strategic Vision’ and ‘How the Council Works’. 
Some good work had been done in relation to how the Council works, but the 
Committee felt that the strategic direction was still not clear.

Some Members found the Consultants’ report confusing and felt that it didn’t 
provide sufficient direction or practical implementation ideas. Additionally, Members 
felt that several of the actions identified were things that would have been done 
anyway by the Council. Graeme Clark responded that some of the findings may not 

Page 10



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 3
30.10.17

have been directly tailored to a two-tier system, but that the report had given 
officers a good steer as to what needed to be done.

Members felt that the Council needed to be clear about which direction it would be 
taking, whether this be through being more commercially focused, developing more 
partnership working, or generating savings through reducing discretionary services. 
The Committee agreed that radical changes would be needed in order to address 
the challenging financial situation facing Waverley. However Cllr Stewart Stennett 
suggested keeping areas where the Council had more expertise and was wary of 
relying too heavily on property investment for the solution. Officers reported that the 
Executive was currently working on its strategic vision, and that this would be 
presented to Overview and Scrutiny members at a series of workshops in 
November.

Cllr Mulliner suggested looking at other Councils in si
[...]
ny new homes the council had 
built; officers didn’t have the specific numbers to hand but agreed to circulate these 
after the meeting.

Members agreed in principle to the establishment of a budget strategy working 
group. However, as previously noted, the Committee felt that it was important to 
have sight of the bigger picture, and needed know the strategic direction of the 

Page 11



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 4
30.10.17

Council before looking at the budget in more detail. This would enable Overview 
and Scrutiny to add value by focusing on areas that aligned with strategic priorities, 
whether this be income generation or efficiencies and savings.

The Committee therefore asked officers to identify specific topics that could be 
presented to Overview and Scrutiny for further investigation in the context of an 
overall strategy.

30. CUSTOMER SERVICES REVIEW (Agenda item 7.)  

The Committee received an update on the progress that had been made with the 
customer services review since the last update to Corporate O&S in November 
2016. David Allum, Head of Customer and Corporate Services, explained that the 
ongoing work, led by an organisation-wide officer group covered four key areas.

The first area was the channel shift programme, the aim of which was to move 
transactional functions to more automated services; a pilot would be taking place in 
housing. Officers explained that a reduction in face-to-face and telephone contacts 
would generate savings for the Council, but that these routes would still remain 
available to those who needed them.

The second was a customer service pilot also taking place in housing, the aim of 
which was to collect data in order to assess the viability of amalgamating individual 
contact teams within the service.

The third area related to customer service system technology, the aim of which was 
to improve the management and effectiveness of customer call groups, such as 
displaying real time data in terms of caller numbers and waiting times.

The final area covered by the review was the corporate infrastructure, which would 
involve refreshing all relevant strategies, policies and service standards.

Cllr Holder commented that many organisations used an automated telephone 
system where callers would select the numbered button on the their phone that 
corresponded with the service they wished to speak to. Officers responded that due 
to the wide number of services delivered by the Council, the list of options would be 
very long. However they noted that around 80% of calls were directed to certain key 
services, so there was the potential to refine the list, and then have an ‘other’ option 
to speak to the switchboard if necessary.

The Committee was generally pleased with the progress of the review, and the 
potential for savings of £75,000 - £125,000pa to be generated once all of the 
proposals had been implemented over the next 18 months. However members also 
emphasised the importance of taking into account the demographics of Waverley, 
and ensuring that the older, and less IT literate residents of the Borough still had 
access to key services.

31. BUDGET REVIEW (Agenda item 8.)  

The Committee received a document that provided details of the budget spend and 
income relating to the service areas falling within the remit of Value for Money and 
Customer Service. Members noted that discussion on this item had been 

Page 12



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 5
30.10.17

incorporated into the Budget Strategy Working Group Proposal item above and 
noted the figures contained in the report for information.

32. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 10.)  

Alex Sargeson, Scrutiny Policy Officer, explained that format of the work 
programme had been amended to make it more user-friendly. It now presented the 
items for consideration in chronological order although Alex added that the 
anticipated committee date was flexible.

The Committee felt that some of the proposed dates may be optimistic, and 
emphasised the importance of not rushing these pieces of work. As agreed during 
the meeting, items coming to the January meeting would include an update on 
Waverley’s plans and budget for supporting the roll-out of Universal Credit; details 
of specific topics that could be considered by a Budget Strategy Working Group; as 
well as updates from the Property Company and Capital Expenditure Working 
Groups.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.49 pm

Chairman

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

VALUE FOR MONEY AND CUSTOMER SERVICE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE – 22 JANUARY 2018

EXECUTIVE – 6 FEBRUARY 2018

Title:
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2018/19 – 2020/21

GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2018/19
[Wards Affected: All]

[Portfolio Holder: Cllr Ged Hall]

Summary and purpose:

This report outlines the latest General Fund Budget position for 2018/19.  Members 
are reminded of the need to achieve savings throughout the three-year period 
covered by the Medium Term Financial Plan.  Information is provided on the details 
of the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 2018/19 and the Council’s 
financial position following this. 

Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested, in the light of the significant 
budget shortfall in the medium term, to consider all of the proposals identified in this 
report and make any observations for consideration by the Executive. 

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

The Council could not deliver the Corporate Priorities without a robust Budget-
setting process in place and the Capital Programme proposed supports the 
priorities.

Equality and Diversity Implications:

An Equality Impact Assessment has been carried out to ensure there are no 
adverse equality implications arising from the proposed changes to the budget.

Resource/Value for Money implicati
[...]
 authority holding that information); E5 Information in 
respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings; E7 – Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection 
with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime].

Page 144

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	1. MINUTES
	5. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2018/19 - 2020/21 <br/>GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2018/19
	1819 GF Budget Annexe 1 - GF Summary
	1819 GF Budget Annexe 2 - GF Budget Overview
	1819 GF Budget Annexe 3 - Fees and Charges
	1819 GF Budget Annexe 4 - Reserves
	1819 GF Budget Annexe 5 - Capital

	6. BUDGET STRATEGY WORKING GROUP - SUB GROUP OPTIONS
	(Exempt) Annexe 1
	Annexe 2

	9. Universal Credit
	11. WAVERLEY'S COMPLAINTS HANDLING POLICY AND REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS RECEIVED IN 2016/17
	Complaints handling policy Annexe 1
	Complaints procedure Annexe 2

	12. Service Plans 2018/19
	Customer and Corporate Service Plan
	FinanceServicePlan
	Economic Development Service Plan (Communities)
	PG Service Plan
	Strategic HR Service Plan  2018_19

	13. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT QUARTER 2, 2017/18 (JULY - SEPTEMBER 2017)
	VfM and CS OS Performance Report Annexe 1 Q2 2017-18

	14. Committee Work Programme
	Work programme flowchart
	Executive Forward Programme




Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 1
22.01.18

mWAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - VALUE FOR MONEY & 
CUSTOMER SERVICE  -  22 JANUARY 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Mike Band (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr Peter Martin

Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr David Round

Cllr Liz Townsend (Substitute)
Cllr Richard Seaborne (Substitute)

Cllr Jerry Hyman (Substitute)

Apologies 
Cllr John Williamson, Cllr Stephen Mulliner and Cllr Libby Piper

Also Present
Councillor James Edwards

33. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 October 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

34. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs John Williamson, Stephen Mulliner 
and Libby Piper. Cllrs Liz Townsend, Richard Seaborne and Jerry Hyman attended 
as substitutes.

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the agenda.

36. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were none.

37. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2018/19 - 2020/21 
GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2018/19 (Agenda item 5.)  

Graeme Clark, Strategic Director, introduced the report setting out the General 
Fund Budget for 2018/19. He explained that the Council was faced with a Budget 
shortfall of £2.7m over three years however Heads of Service had worked through 
the detailed budget with their Portfolio Holders and officers were now in a position 
to present a balanced budget for 2018/19. Key changes from the original projection 
for 2018/19 included a transitional arrangement with SCC on recycling income, new 
income from property investments and some changes to fees and charges.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 2
22.01.18

The Government had made changes to the criteria for New Homes Bonus. While 
this had an impact on income, officers advised that the Council did not rely on this 
to balance the budget. Instead, the funds were used for invest to save schemes, 
specifically property investment.

There was a proposed increase of 2.99% to Council Tax, and no changes were 
proposed to the Council Tax Support Scheme. The Chancellor’s Budget had made 
provision for an increase to the Council Tax premium charged on empty properties; 
it would be Waverley’s intention to implement this as soon as it is able to. In 
response to questions, officers clarified that the additional charge would only be 
applied once the property had been empty for two years. Cllr Hyman felt that a 
Council Tax increase each year would negatively affect Waverley’s older residents 
who were asset rich but cash poor and suggested that the Council look for other 
ways of generating income.

Graeme Clark also reported that the Council had been corresponding with the 
Government regarding the negative grant. The Chancellor would be undertaking a 
‘fair funding review’ in the Spring which would set new baseline allocations for local 
authorities based on relative needs and resources. Officers hoped that this might 
result in the delay or removal of the negative grant and the Committee 
recommended that the Executive continue to engage with local MPs to have this 
negative grant removed. 

The Committee commented that for 2018/19 the expected income from property 
would be £250k and queried how conservative this estimate was. Officers 
responded that this amount would be achieved from recently acquired property, and 
any further acquisitions during 2018/19 would simply enhance this.

In addition to the 2018/19 budget, some measures were set out which would help to 
achieve a balanced budget to 2021. These included procurement savings, property 
income, and efficiency savings. Cllr Holder asked for further details as to where the 
proposed efficiency savings would come from. Officers responded that reviews 
would be ongoing throughout the year to identify efficiencies and that these would 
come to this Committee throughout the year, not just at budget-setting time.

Members noted that there were some proposed increased to fees and charges, but 
commented that without knowing how frequently a service was used, it was difficult 
to quantify how much income would be generated. Peter Vickers, Head of Finance, 
responded that there was information available about how much income was 
generated from these services, and that this could be made available. Cllr Hyman 
was concerned that by continuing to increase the charges for services, such as 
garden waste, a tipping point would eventually be reached, and take-up of the 
service would drop. Officers responded that while this was something to consider 
for the future, Heads of Service were confident that with the current fee increases, 
take-up would not be affected.

Additionally, the Committee noted that delegated authority was sought to set the 
Building Control fees. Officers explained that this was due to the extremely 
competitive market in which the Building Control Service operated, and therefore 
there was a need to be flexible and able to respond quickly to changing 
circumstances. Members accepted this rationale, however recommended that the 
fees be reported once they had been agreed.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 3
22.01.18

Cllr Townsend noted that the business rates pilot was not included within the 
budget. Graeme Clark responded that this had not yet been budgeted for as the 
Council would only be able to calculate what gains had been received at the end of 
the next financial year.

The Committee considered the potential impact of the Homelessness Act and 
whether a contingency budget should be put in place. Members concluded that this 
was not required at the current time, as the impact would be difficult to quantify, but 
recommended that the Executive be made aware of this potential risk and that the 
situation continue to be monitored.

The Committee thanked officers and Portfolio Holders for their hard work in 
delivering a balanced budget for 2018/19 and looked forward to continuing to work 
with officers to deal with the budget challenges for coming years.

38. BUDGET STRATEGY WORKING GROUP - SUB GROUP OPTIONS (Agenda item 
6.)  

The Committee received a report setting out proposals which would enable Scrutiny 
Members to add more strategic value to the Council’s financial plan. Peter Vickers 
highlighted the plan to establish a working group that would maintain an overview of 
Heads of Services’ progress towards efficiency targets. Additionally, he presented 
four key work streams that would enable the working group to look in more detail at 
key transformation issues.

The first work stream would involve looking at the split between mandatory and 
discretionary services and would seek to ensure that the costs of discretionary 
services were recovered in some way. The second work steam would relate to 
demand management, and would involve ensuring that Council services meet the 
needs of the user. The third work stream would relate to procurement, focusing on 
the balance between planned and reactive spend. And the final work stream would 
involve looking at the Council’s assets and people resources; questioning 
assumptions about the way we do business; and examining recruitment issues.

The Committee felt that the report set out a good structure for the work of the sub-
groups. Members agreed that an additional work stream should be added, looking 
at service delivery, and also suggested that the procurement work stream be 
expanded to cover the bigger picture of project execution. Members also 
commented that in addition to savings, the Council should be looking for income 
opportunities too.

The Committee queried how the working group would operate; and whether it would 
be expected to analyse each individual department within the Council. Graeme 
Clark responded that officers could remove the areas that wouldn’t generate 
significant returns which would enable the group to focus on areas to add real 
value. Additionally, the Committee noted that a growth bid had been included within 
the budget report for budget community engagement. This could be used to help 
residents identify which services are their highest priorities.

The Committee approved the recommendation that the Value for Money and 
Customer Service O&S Committee be the coordinating committee for progressing 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 4
22.01.18

the Budget Strategy Working Group’s cross-cutting topics. The Committee also 
agreed to the inclusion of a fifth work stream on Service Delivery.

The Committee requested that officers prepare a list of key topics and priorities 
under each of the work stream headings and agreed that these would be 
considered by the O&S Coordinating Board at its next meeting. In the meantime, 
Members were asked to consider which of the work streams their individual skills 
would be most suited to.

39. PROPERTY INVESTMENT STRATEGY - VERBAL UPDATE (Agenda item 7.)  

Prior to the meeting, the Committee had received a briefing on Property 
Investments, delivered by external consultants.

The Committee received an update on the progress that had been made by the 
Property Strategy Working Group. The Group had initially been established to 
examine the proposals for the creation of a Property Company, however it had 
become apparent that the Investment Strategy document needed to be revised 
before this could be progressed.

The Group had met three times and had worked to develop and refine the Strategy 
under the broad topics outlined by the consultants. Cllr Band indicated that one or 
two further meetings of the Working Group would be required before the Strategy 
could be brought to the March meeting of the Committee.

40. CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROCESS AND MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY REVIEW - 
VERBAL UPDATE (Agenda item 8.)  

The Committee received an update on the progress that had been made by the 
Capital Expenditure Working Group. The Group had met three times to look at 
General Fund Capital expenditure and would be looking at the HRA Capital 
Programme at its next meeting. The Group had identified several issues including 
examples of multi-year projects being budgeted for in single year. It was hoped that 
the new Capital Expenditure process implemented by the Accountancy team would 
help to avoid this in future. The Working Group’s final report would be submitted to 
the March meeting of the Committee.

41. UNIVERSAL CREDIT (Agenda item 9.)  

The Committee received an update on the work that was being undertaken to 
mitigate the impact of Universal Credit. The majority of risks related to housing, and 
issues concerning rent arrears. Officers informed the Committee that a contingency 
fund of £1m would be set aside in the HRA which could be used if required. 
Additionally, the there was a dedicated Welfare Officer in place, and the Rents team 
had a strategy in place to assist more vulnerable tenants.

The full roll-out of Universal Credit for all new claimants would be from October 
2018. The Benefits Service received approximately 500 new claims each year, with 
a similar amount also coming off the system. Peter Vickers, therefore commented 
that, with this rate of turnover, it would take around six years for all claimants to 
transfer to Universal Credit.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 5
22.01.18

The Committee felt that this was a good opportunity to promote the use of Credit 
Unions. Officers responded that they had a good dialogue with Boom, the West 
Sussex and Surrey Credit Union, and would continue to promote close working.

Members thanked officers for the update and agreed that it was important that the 
Committee receives regular updates on the progress of the roll-out, emerging risks, 
and associated mitigations.

42. BENEFIT SERVICE BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT PROJECT - VERBAL UPDATE 
(Agenda item 10.)  

Peter Vickers provided the Committee with an update on the Systems Thinking 
Review that had taken place in the Benefits team. The service had been redesigned 
around the needs of the customer, so that each contact with a client was now 
owned by a specific member of staff. The team had been restructured and existing 
staff were now in new roles; a further two technical staff would also be recruited. 
New claims currently took around 20 days to process, however following the roll-out 
of this new way of working it was anticipated that new claims could be processed in 
seven days. Peter explained that the roll-out would be completed by the end of 
March and the Committee looked forward to receiving a progress report in due 
course.

43. WAVERLEY'S COMPLAINTS HANDLING POLICY AND REVIEW OF 
COMPLAINTS RECEIVED IN 2016/17 (Agenda item 11.)  

Tom Horwood, Chief Executive, introduced the revised Complaints Handling Policy 
to the Committee. He explained that complaints made up only a small proportion of 
the interactions between the Council and its customers however were an important 
way for the Council to learn how to do things even better. 

The Complaints Handling Policy had been streamlined which would help to reduce 
the length of the complaints process for residents and avoid unnecessary repetition. 
This was in keeping with Waverley’s neighbouring Councils who all operated a two-
stage process. Additionally, more training was being introduced for complaints 
administrators to ensure that customers were treated consistently and with 
empathy. There would be a short transition period, and the aim was to have the 
new procedure in place by the end of March.

Some Members had concerns about the process going straight from Level 2 to the 
Ombudsman, however officers responded that they would ensure that Level 2 
provided an objective review on complaints, with Heads of Service being assisted 
by the Corporate Complaints Officer. Cllr Holder also felt that the role of the Ward 
Councillor was also very important, as they could help to point residents in the right 
direction and help avoid complaints escalating.

The Committee was generally supportive of the proposals to streamline the 
process, however, felt that even though the Chief Executive was no longer 
specifically involved in the last stage, he and the Strategic Directors would still be 
monitoring the process carefully to draw out the learning and that this should be set 
out in the procedure document.

[Cllr Nicholas Holder left the meeting at 9pm prior to the consideration of the 
following item.]



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 6
22.01.18

44. SERVICE PLANS 2018/19 (Agenda item 12.)  

The Committee agreed that in order to have a meaningful discussion on Service 
Plans, a separate meeting should be arranged to consider these, potentially as a 
Joint O&S.

45. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT QUARTER 2, 2017/18 (JULY - 
SEPTEMBER 2017) (Agenda item 13.)  

The Committee received the performance report, which was now presented on an 
exception basis. Nora Copping, Policy and Performance Officer, highlighted that 
only one indicator had exceeded target by more then 5% during Quarter 2; this 
related to a small number of Level 3 complaints that had been particularly difficult to 
resolve. Having reviewed the revised complaints handling policy earlier in the 
meeting, the Committee endorsed the proposed changes to the complaints 
performance indicators to coincide with the adoption of the updated policy and 
procedure.

Members were disappointed, however, that they were receiving the Quarter 2 
figures after the end of Quarter 3. Officers responded that this was due to difficulties 
with the timings of the quarter ends and committee deadlines. The Committee 
therefore suggested that officers review the cut-off points to enable performance 
data to be presented more promptly.

46. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 14.)  

The Committee noted the items on its work programme as due to be considered at 
its March meeting. Yasmine Makin, Scrutiny Support Officer, also advised that the 
Scrutiny Tracker contained within the work programme had been revised to make it 
clearer when a recommendation had been completed.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.11 pm

Chairman


